BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: PROPOSED REPEAL OF RULES
25-21.001, F.A.C., MEMBERSHIP;
25-21.002, MEMBERS; 25-21.003,
CHAIRMAN; 25-21.004,
DISQUALIFICATION; 25-21.005,
QUORUM; 25-21.006, MINUTES; 25-
21.007, ORDERS:; 25-21.020,
ORGANIZATION; 25-21.021, OFFICE
OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL; 25-
21.022, OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR; 25-21.023, DIVISION OF
ADMINISTRATION; 25-21.024,
DIVISION OF AUDITING AND
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS; 25-21.026,
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS; 25-
21.027, DIVISION OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS; 25-21.028, DIVISION OF
ELECTRIC AND GAS; 25-21.0301,
DIVISION OF RECORDS AND
REPORTING; 25-21.031, DIVISION
OF RESEARCH AND REGULATORY
REVIEW; 25-21.032, DIVISION OF
WATER & WASTEWATER; 25-21.033,
DESIGNATION OF AGENCY CLERK; 25-
21.040, PRINCIPAL OFFICE; 25-
21.041, CONFERENCES; 25-21.042,
AGENDA CONFERENCES; 25-21.043,
INTERNAL AFFAIRS MEETINGS;
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In re: 25-22.003, EMERGENCY
MEETING; 25-22.004, COMMISSION
FORMS; 25-22.005, NOTICING
ADDRESS FILES; 25-22.008,
PRACTITIONERS; 25-22.012,
PETITIONS TO INITIATE RULEMAKING
PROCEEDINGS; 25-22.013,
COMMISSION ACTION ON PETITIONS
TO INITIATE RULEMAKING
PROCEEDINGS; 25-22.014,
RULEMAKING MATERIALS; 25-22.015,
RULEMAKING PROCEEDING--NO
HEARING; 25-22.016, RULEMAKING
PROCEEDING--HEARING; 25-22.018,
EMERGENCY RULE ADOPTION; 25-
22.020, GENERAL; 25-22.021,
PURPOSE AND USE OF DECLARATORY
STATEMENT; 25-22.022,
DISPOSITION; 25-22.025, SCOPE
AND TITLE OF RULES; 25-22.026,
PARTIES; 25-22.034, DISCOVERY:
25-22.035, MISCELLANEOUS
MATTERS; 25-22.0355, ASSIGNMENT
OF FORMAL PROCEEDINGS; 25-
22.037, ANSWERS AND MOTIONS; 25-
22.0375, PLEADINGS; 25-22.038,
PREHEARING OFFICER, PREHEARING
STATEMENT, PREHEARING
CONFERENCES, AND PREHEARING
ORDER; 25-22.041, CONTINUANCES;
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In re: 25-22.003, EMERGENCY
MEETING; 25-22.004, COMMISSION
FORMS; 25-22.005, NOTICING
ADDRESS FILES; 25-22.008,
PRACTITIONERS; 25-22.012,
PETITIONS TO INITIATE RULEMAKING
PROCEEDINGS; 25-22.013,
COMMISSION ACTION ON PETITIONS
TO INITIATE RULEMAKING
PROCEEDINGS; 25-22.014,
RULEMAKING MATERIALS; 25-22.015,
RULEMAKING PROCEEDING--NO
HEARING; 25-22.016, RULEMAKING
PROCEEDING--HEARING; 25-22.018,
EMERGENCY RULE ADOPTION; 25-
22.020, GENERAL; 25-22.021,
PURPOSE AND USE OF DECLARATORY
STATEMENT; 25-22.022,
DISPOSITION; 25-22.025, SCOPE
AND TITLE OF RULES; 25-22.026,
PARTIES; 25-22.034, DISCOVERY;
25-22.035, MISCELLANEQUS
MATTERS; 25-22.0355, ASSIGNMENT
OF FORMAL PROCEEDINGS; 25-
22.037, ANSWERS AND MOTIONS; 25-
22.0375, PLEADINGS; 25-22.038,
PREHEARING OFFICER, PREHEARING
STATEMENT, PREHEARING
CONFERENCES, AND PREHEARING
ORDER; 25-22.041, CONTINUANCES;

DOCKET NO. 980500-PU
ORDER NO. PSC-99-0413-NOR-PU
ISSUED: February 26, 1999
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In re: 25-22.042, DISMISSAL; 25- DOCKET NO. 980500-PU

22.046, WITNESSES AND WITNESS ORDER NO. PSC-99-0413-NOR-PU
FEES; 25-22.048, EVIDENCE; 25- ISSUED: February 26, 1999
22.049, RECORDATION; 25-22,056,
POST-HEARING FILINGS; 25-22.059,
FINAL ORDERS; PROPOSED AMENDMENT
OF RULES 25-22.001, NOTICE OF
MEETING OR WORKSHOP; 25-22.002,
AGENDA OF MEETINGS; 25-22.017,
RULEMAKING PROCEEDING--ADOPTION;
25-22.028, FILING, SERVICE OF
DOCUMENTS, AND COMPUTATION OF
TIME; 25-22.029, POINT OF ENTRY
INTO PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
PROCEEDINGS; 25-22.036,
INITIATION OF FORMAL
PROCEEDINGS; 25-22.0405, NOTICES
OF HEARINGS; 25-22.0406, NOTICE
AND PUBLIC INFORMATION ON
GENERAL RATE INCREASE REQUESTS
BY ELECTRIC, GAS AND TELEPHONE
COMPANIES; 25-22.0407, NOTICE OF
AND PUBLIC INFORMATION FOR
GENERAL RATE INCREASE REQUESTS
BY WATER AND WASTEWATER
UTILITIES; 25-22.045, SUBPOENAS;
AND PROPOSED NEW RULE 25-40.001,
EXCEPTIONS TO UNIFORM RULES OF
PROCEDURE

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

JOE GARCIA, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK
JULIA L. JOHNSON

E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING

NOTICE is hereby given that the Florida Public Service
Commission, pursuant to Section 120.54, Florida Statutes, has
initiated rulemaking to repeal Rules 25-21.001, 25-21.002, 25-

DOCUMENT NI'MRER-DATE

02530 FEB26 &

FPSC-RECORNS/REPORTING
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21.003, 25-21.004, 25-21.005, 25-21.006, 25-21.007, 25-21.020, 25~
21.021, 25-21.022, 25-21.023, 25-21.024, 25-21.026, 25-21.027, 25~
21.028, 25-21.0301, 25-21.031, 25-21.032, 25-21.033, 25-21.040, 25~
21.041, 25-21.042, 25-21.043, 25-22.003, 25-22.004, 25-22.005, 25-
22.008, 25-22.012, 25-22.013, 25-22.014, 25-22.015, 25-22.016, 25~
22.018, 25-22.020, 25-22.021, 25-22.022, 25-22.025, 25-22.026, 25-
22.034, 25-22.035, 25-22.0355, 25-22.037, 25-22.0375, 25-22.038,
25-22.041, 25-22.042, 25-22.046, 25-22.048, 25-22.049, 25-22.056,
25-22.059, amend Rules 25-22.001, 25-22.002, 25-22.017, 25-22.028,
25-22.029, 25-22.036, 25-22.0405, 25-22.0406, 25-22.0407, 25-
22.045, and and adopt new Rule 25-40.001, Florida Administrative
Code, relating to Commission rules of procedure.

The attached Notice of Rulemaking will appear in the March 5,
1999 edition of the Florida Administrative Weekly.

No hearing will be held because the rules relate exclusively
to the Commission's organization, procedure or practice.

Written comments or suggestions on the rules must be received
by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public
Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL
32399-0862, no later than March 26, 1999.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 26th
day of February, 1999.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director
Division of Records & Reporting

By: [ ;L‘_Ew/
Kay Flynn, Chief

Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

CTM

i
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULEMAKING
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 980500-PU

RULE TITLE:

MEMBERSHIP

MEMBERS

CHAIRMAN

DISQUALIFICATION

QUORUM

MINUTES

ORDERS

ORGANIZATION

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
DIVISION OF ELECTRIC AND GAS
DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING
DIVISION OF RESEARCH AND REGULATORY REVIEW
DIVISION OF WATER & WASTEWATER

DESIGNATION OF AGENCY CLERK

RULE NO.:
25-21.001
25-21.002
25-21.003"
25-21.004
25-21.005
25-21.006
25-21.007
25-21.020
25-21.021
25-21.022
25-21.023
25-21.024
25-21.026
25-21.027
25-21.028
25-21.0301
25-21.031
25-21.032

25-21:033

s
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PRINCIPAL OFFICE 25-21.040
CONFERENCES 25-21.041
AGENDA CONFERENCES 25-21.042
INTERNAL AFFAIRS MEETINGS 25-21.043

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To comply with new requirements of the
Administrative Procedures Act, Chapter 120, FS.

SUMMARY: The rules being repealed are no longer necessary because
they are either covered by the Uniform Rules of Procedure or the
information will now be 1located in the Statement of Agency
Organization and Operation.

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATORY COST: Preparation of
a SERC was found to be unnecessary.

Any person who wishes to provide information regarding the
statement of estimated regulatory costs, or to provide a proposal
for a lower cost regulatory alternative must do so in writing
within 21 days of this notice.

SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: 120.53, FS

LAW IMPLEMENTED: 120.53, FS

WRITTEN COMMENTS OR SUGGESTIONS ON THE PROPOSED RULE MAY BE
SUBMITTED TO THE FPSC, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING, WITHIN 21

DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE FOR INCLUSION IN THE RECORD OF THE
PROCEEDING.

e |
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NO HEARING WILL BE HELD BECAUSE THIS RULE RELATES EXCLUSIVELY TO
THE COMMISSION'S ORGANIZATION, PROCEDURE, OR PRACTICE.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THESE PROPOSED RULES 1IS:
Director of Appeals, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540
Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862, (850) 413-6245.
THE FULL TEXT OF THESE PROPOSED RULES IS:

PART I MEMBERSHIP

25-21.001 Membership.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History-~Formerly 25-1.01, 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.01, Repealed

25-21.002 Members.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.02, 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.02, Repealed

25-21.003 Chairman.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.03, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.03,
Repealed = .

FErk ]
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25-21.004 Disqualification.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.
Law Implemented 120.53 FS.
History--Formerly 25-1.04, Amended 11-30-81,
Repealed A

25-21.005 Quorum.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.
Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.05, Amended 11-30-81,

Amended 2-12-86, Repealed .
25-21.006 Minutes.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.06, Amended 11-30-81,
Repealed :

25-21.007 Oxrders.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.07, Amended 11-30-81,
Repealed .

PART II DIVISIONS

25-21.020 Organization.

Formerly

Formerly

Formerly

Formerly

25-21.04,

25-21.05,

25-21.06,

25-21.07,
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Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.20, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.20,
Amended 2-12-86, 11-19-86, 8-11-92, Repealed ‘

25-21.021 Office of the General Counsel.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 2-19-82, Formerly 25-21.21, Amended 11-19-86, 8-11-92,
Repealed :

25-21.022 Office of the Executive Director.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.21, Amended 11-30-81, Formérly 25=-21.22,
Amended 11-19-86, Repealed "

25-21.023 Division of Administration.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.23, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.23,
Amended 11-19-86, 8-11-92, Repealed i

25-21.024 Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.
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History--New }1-30—81, Formerly 25-21.24,- Amended 2-12-86,
11-19-86, 8-11-92, Repealed .

25-21.026 Division of Communications.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.26, Amended 11-19-86,
8-11-92, Repealed ;

25-21.027 Division of Consumer Affairs.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.32, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.27,
Amended 11 19-86, 8-11-92, Repealed :

25-21.028 Division of Electric and Gas.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.28, Amended 11-19-86,
8-11-92, Repealed .

25-21.0301 Division of Records and Reporting.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.22, Amended 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.025,

Amended 11-19-86, 8-11-92, Repealed "
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25-21.031 Division of Research and Regulatory Review.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.29, Amended 11-30-81,

25-21.31, Amended 11-19-86, 8-11-92, Repealed

2-11-86, Formerly

25-21.032 Division of Water and Wastewater.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 11-30-81, Formerly 25-21.32,
Repealed .

25-21.033 Designation of Agency Clerk.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 8-11-92, Repealed -

PART III OFFICE AND CONFERENCES

25-21.040 Principal Office.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.38, Amended 11-30-81,
Repealed o

25-21.041 Conferences.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Amended 11-19-86,

Formerly 25-21.40,



ORDER NO. PSC-99-0413-NOR-PU

DOCKET NC.. 980500-PU

PAGE 12

Law Implementeq 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-21.39, Amended 11-30-81,
Repeale

25-21.042 Agenda Conferences.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--Formerly 25-1.40, Amended 11-30-81,
Repealed .

25-21.043 Internal Affairs Meetings.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 10-4-93, Repealed A

Formerly 25-21.41,

Formerly 25-21.42,

NAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULES: Noreen Davis

NAME OF SUPERVISOR OR PERSONS WHO APPROVED THE PROPOSED RULES:

Florida Public Service Commission.

DATE PROPOSED RULES APPROVED: February 16, 1999

DATE NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT PUBLISHED IN FAW: None

published.
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NOTICE OF PROPQSED RULEMAKING
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 980500-PU

RULE TITLE:

NOTICE OF MEETING OR WORKSHOP
AGENDA OF MEETINGS

EMERGENCY MEETING

COMMISSION FORMS

NOTICING ADDRESS FILES
PRACTITIONERS

PETITIONS TO INITIATE RULEMAKING PROCEEDINGS

COMMISSION ACTION ON PETITIONS TO INITIATE
RULEMAKING PROCEEDINGS

RULEMAKING MATERIALS

RULEMAKING PROCEEDING--NO HEARING
RULEMAKING PROCEEDING--HEARING
RULEMAKING PROCEEDING--ADOPTION
EMERGENCY RULE ADOPTION

GENERAL

PURPOSE AND USE OF DECLARATORY STATEMENT
DISPOSITION

SCOPE AND TITLE OF RULES

PARTIES

RULE NO.:
25-22.001
25-22.002
25-22.003
25-22.004
25-22.005
25-22.008

25-22.012

25-22.013
25-22.014
25-22.015
25-22.016
25-22.017
25-22.018
25=22.020
25-22.021
25=22.022
25-22.025

25-22.026
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FILING, SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS, AND COMPUTATION
OF TIME ‘

POINT OF ENTRY INTO PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
PROCEEDINGS

DISCOVERY

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

ASSIGNMENT OF FORMAL PROCEEDINGS
INITIATION OF FORMAL PROCEFDINGS
ANSWERS AND MOTIONS

PLEADINGS

PREHEARING OFFICER, PREHEARING STATEMENT,
PREHEARING CONFERENCES, AND PREHEARING ORDER

NOTICES OF HEARINGS

NOTICE AND PUBLIC INFORMATION ON GENERAL RATE
INCREASE REQUESTS BY ELECTRIC, GAS AND
TELEPHONE COMPANIES

NOTICE OF AND PUBLIC INFORMATION FOR GENERAL
RATE INCREASE REQUESTS BY WATER AND
WASTEWATER UTILITIES

CONTINUANCES

DISMISSAL

SUBFOENAS

WITNESSES AND WITNESS FEES

EVIDENCE

RECORDATION

POST-HEARING FILINGS

25-22.028

25-22.029
25-22.034
25-22.035
25-22.0355
25-22.036
25-22.037

25-22.0375

25-22.038

25-22.0405

25-22.0406

25-22.0407
25-22.041
25-22.042
25-22.045
25-22.046
25-22.048
25-22.049

25-22.056
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FINAL ORDERS  25-22.059

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To conform the rules to the Uniform Rules of
Procedure and to the exceptions granted thereto.

SUMMARY: The rules being amended are procedural rules which need to
be retained for the efficient operation of the agency and to
benefit practitioners so they can readily ascertain the required
procedures. The rules being repealed are no longer necessary
because they are either covered by the Uniform Rules of Procedure
or the information will now be located in the Statement of Agency
Organization and Operation.

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATCRY COST: Preparation of
a SERC was found to be unnecessary.

Any person who wishes to provide information reqarding the
statement of estimated regulatory costs, or to provide a proposal
for a lower cost regulatory alternative must do so in writing

within 21 days of this notice.

SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: 350.127(2), 350.01(7),
366.05, 367.121(1) (£), FsS.

LAW IMPLEMENTED: 120.525, 120.54(3), 120.569, 120.57, 366.06,
367.081, 367.081(4)(a), 367.0817, 120.58, 350.123, 364.03, 364.04,
- 64 . .057 - 6 7. 3 3

366.071, 366.076, 366.82 367. 367

7.07 7 367, 4 7.0817 7,0 7.0 67.
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36751 .12 67437 7.161, 364.035(1), 364.07, 364.14,
364.15, 364.16, 364.27, 366.05, 367.111, 367.0814(1), FS.

WRITTEN COMMENTS OR SUGGESTIONS ON THE PROPOSED RULE MAY BE
SUBMITTED TO THE FPSC, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING, WITHIN 21
DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE FOR INCLUSIGN IN THE RECORD OF THE
PROCEEDING.

NO HEARING WILL BE HELD BECAUSE THIS RULE RELATES EXCLUSIVELY TO
THE COMMISSION'S ORGANIZATION, PROCEDURE, OR PRACTICE.

THE PERSON TO BE CCNTACTED REGARDING THEZE PROPOSED RULES IS:
Director of Appeals, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540
Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862, (850) 413-6245.
THE FULL TEXT OF THESE PROPOSED RULES IS:

CHAPTER 25-22

RULES GOVERNING PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

PART I GENERAL PROVISIONS

25-22.001 Notice of Meeting or Workshop.
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(1)43+ A public meeting, for the purposes of notice in Rule

28-102.001, F.A.C. herein, is limited to a gathering of
Commissioners for the purpose of conducting public business. The
term meeting includes Agenda Conference.

(2)44+ A workshop, for the purposes of notice in Rule 28-
102.001, F.A.C., is a gathering where Commissioners may be present
or Commission staff or person(s) designated by the commission are
meeting with interested persons for a specific purpose as
designated in the notice. The term workshop includes gatherings for
the specific purpose of rule drafting at which time no official
votes are taken or policy adopted.

Specific Authority 350.127(2) 326-53 FS.
Law Implemented 120.525, 32653 FS.
History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.01, Amended .

25-22.002 Agenda of Meetings.
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of the Commission is required to modify the presiding officer's

decision to make a specific change in the agenda.

Specific Authority 350.127(2) 32653 FS.

Law Implemented 120.525, 32653 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.02, Amended 4-18-94,

25-22.003 Emergency Meeting.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.
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History--New 12-21—81, Formerly 25-22.03, Repealed 5
25-22.004 Commission Forms.

Specific Authority 120.53(1) (b) FS.

Law Implemented 120.53(1) (b) FS.

Histocry--New 6-7-84, Formerly 25-22.04, Amended 4-16-90, 8-21-90,
8-23-90, Repealed ’

25-22.005 Noticing Address Files.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 8-21-84, Formerly 25-22.05, Amended 7-11-96, Repealed

25-22.008 Practitioners.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.
Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 9-24-81, Formerly 25-22.08, Amended 3-21-94; Repealed

PART II RULEMAKING PROCEEDINGS

25-22.012 Petitions to Initiate Rulemaking Proceedings.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.12, Repealed i
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25-22.013 Commission Action on Petitions to Initiate Rulemaking
Proceedings.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.
Law Implemented 120.53 FS.
History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.13, Repealed .
25-22.014 Rulemaking Materials.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.
Law Implemented 120.53 FS.
History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.14, Repealed =
25-22.015 Rulemaking Proceeding -- No Hearing.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.
Law Implemented 120.53 FS.
History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.15, Repealed .
25-22.016 Rulemaking Proceeding -- Hearing.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.
Law Implemented 120.53 FS.
History--New 12-21-81. Amended 10-23-83, Formerly 25-22.16_,
Repealed :
25-22.017 Rulemaking Proceeding -- Adoption.

(1) No Change.

(2) Oral argument and petitions for reconsideration are not

appropriate to the rulemaking process. However, any interested
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person may petition the Commission after a rule is adopted or

amended, for initiation of rulemaking proceedings pursuant to Rule

28-103.006 25—22-63%2, to amend or otherwise modify the adopted rule

or amendment.

Specific Authority 350.127(2) 326853 FS.

Law Implemented 120.525, 120.54(3) 32683 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Amended 10-25-83, Formerly 25-22.17, Amended

25-22.018 Emergency Rule Adoption.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.18, Repealed s
PART III DECLARATORY STATEMENTS

25-22.020 General.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.
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History--New 12f21-81, Formerly 25-22.20, Repealed .
25-22.021 Purpose and Use of Declaratory Statement.
Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.21, Repealed .
25-22.022 Disposition.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-20-81, Formerly 25-22.22, Repealed R
PART IV DECISIONS DETERMINING SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS
Subpart A General Provisions

25-22.025 Scope and Title of Rules.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.25, Repealed .
25-22.026 Parties.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.26, Amended 8-25-91, Repealed

25-22.028 Filing, Number of Copies Service—of—Decuments,—and
Computationof Time.
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(1) Filing. Filing shall be accomplished by submitting the
original document and the appropriate number of copies, as provided
by rule, to the Division of Records and Reporting (Division).
Filing may be made by U.S. Mail, hand delivery, or courier service.
Filings on behalf of companies with gross annual operating revenues
derived from intrastate business in excess of $750,000, Class A
water and sewer utilities, and parties to proceedings éffecting
these entities, shall also include a copy of the document on
diskette in word processing or spreadsheet format, whichever is
appropriate, when filing documents capable of being generated by
word processing or spreadsheet software. Material for which a
request for confidential classification is pending under Rule
25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code, should not be included in
a diskette copy. The diskette filing need not recreate document
attachments not originally generated for the purpose of filing with
the Commission, such as exhibits attached to a petition. The copy
of the document on diskette shall be filed within 1 working day of
the date the original printed document is filed. Information about
the word processing and spreadsheet software preferred by the
Commission may be obtained from the Director of the Division. Each
diskette shall be accompanied by a statement specifying the density
of the diskette, the operating system and the software used to

prepare the document on diskette. For purposes of the reguirement
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that copies of dcruments be filed on diskette, "document" means all
prehearing statements regardless of length, and pleadings, post

hearing statements of positions on issues or briefs, proposed

findings of fact and conclusions of law in excess of 5 pages

exclusive of the service list. Fhe—prehearingeofficer—assigned—te

skewn= In case of a discrepancy between an original printed

document that is filed and the document on diskette, the filed

original document shall prevail. Fiting—shall—be—completed—upen

m wi idi i durin h ur o

provided by Rule 28-106.104 (1), *a—this—situatien the responsible
party shall ensure that a copy of the document is submitted on
diskette to the Division within 5 working days. The—dete—a—decument
TS—Submitteg—for—Eiting—ohall—be—noted by —the—persenr—making—the
filing—eon—the—firstpage—ofthe—decument—£filed- Where a document
is served upon a party pursuant to these rules, its original and

the appropriate copies, or, in the case of interrogatories or
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production of documents, a notice of service,-shall be filed with

the Division no later than 5 days after service.

2 r of Copies. T riginal and seven
1 ings 1 it 0 he ivisi f Rec
Rep ing. wev initi ings or increa in t
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Specific Authority 350.01(7), 350.127(2) 2652 FS.
Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57 32653 FS.
History--Formerly 25-2.58, Amended 10-21-81, Formerly 25-22.28,

Amended 2-11-92, =

25-22.029 Point of Entry Into Proposed Agency Action Proceedings.

(1)42)> After agenda conference, the Division of Records and

Reporting shall issue written notice of the proposed agency action

{PARA), advising all parties of record that they have 21 days after
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issuance of the notice in which to file a request for a § 120.569

or 120.57 hearing. Fer—geoed—eause—shown—the—Ceommissren—may—provide

£hat TEhe time for requesting a § 120.569 or 120.57 hearing shall

be 14 days from issuance of the notice for PAA orders establishing
a ic i X ursuan i 367. . The

Commission will may—ailse—serve—ecopies—eofitsnetice—on—interested
persens—and—may require a utility to serve wriiten notice of the

PAA on its customers if the Commission finds that it is necessary

in _or t

(2)43> The Commission may—publish—netice—eof—its—p=opeosed

require a utility to publish notice of the decision in newspapers
of general circulation in its service area if the Commission finds
that it is necessary in order to afford adequate notice. Any such
publication may be used in establishing the date of receiving
notice.

{3)4+4r One whose substantial interests may or will be affected
by the Commission's proposed action may file a petition for a §
120.569 or 120.57 hearing, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201,
F.A.C. 25-22+636~ Any such petition shall be filed within the time
stated in the notice issued pursuant to subsection (1)+424 of this

rule. Hewever,—whenr—a—persen—has—not—been—served—neotice—eof—the
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iy fein 14— c o1 ; ¢ .

53—p ] . . ook £i3

Specific Authority 350.01(7), 350.127(2) 12853 FS.

Law Implemented ) 4. 1
367.081(4) (a), 367.0817 32853 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.29, BAmended 7-8-92_,

25-22.034 Discovery.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53. FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.34, Repealed .

25-22.035 Miscellaneous Matters.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

Histéry--ﬁew 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.35, 25-22.035, Repealed .

25-22.0355 Assignment of Formal Proceedings.
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Specific Autho;ity 120.53; FS.

Law Implemented 120.53, 120.57(1) (a), 350.01, 350.125, FS.

History--Transferred from 25-2.501 and Amended 12-21-81, 9-20-83,

formerly 25-22.355, Repealed .

Subpart B Prehearing Procedures

25-22.036 Initiation of Formal Proceedings.

(1)43+ Application. An application is appropriate when a
person seeks authority from the Commission to engage in an activity

subject to Commission jurisdiction.
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o —A—subs ALl e I N P e i

(2)45+ Complaints. A complaint is appropriate when a person

complains of an act or omission by a person subject to Commission
jurisdiction which affects the complainant's substantial interests
and which is in violation of a statute enforced by the Commission,
or of any Commission rule or order.

{3)4€¥> Orders and Notices. Upon its own motion, the Commission
may issue an order or notice initiating a proceeding. Such order or
notice shall be served upon all persons named therein. The
Commission may also transmit notice of its action to other persons
requesting such notice, and may publish such notice in appropriate

newspapers of general circulation and the Florida Administrative

Weekly.

(4)4+7+ Form and Content.
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bt - ' e 1 » Lo

petitioner—econtends—is—material-

{a)#er Application. An application shall be governed by the
statute or rules applicable to applications for authority. In the
absence of a specific form and content, the application shall
conform to this rule.

{b)+4e} Complaint. Each complaint, in addition to the
requirements of paragraph (a) above shall also contain:

1. The rule, order, or statute that has been violated;

2. The acticns that constitute the violation;

3. The name and address of the person against whom the

complaint is lodged;

4. The specific relief requested, including any penalty

sought.
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Specific Authority 350.01(7), 350.127(2) 2653 FS.

Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57, 364.035, 364.05, 364.057, 364.335,

7 6 .07 366.07 6 7.0
367.04 7.07 67. 7.0814, 367.0817 ¥ ) 367.08
367,091, 367.101, 367,171, 32653 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.36, Amended .
25-22.037 Answers and Motions.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.37, Repealed .
25-22.0375 Pleadings.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.




- b
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Law Implementeq 120.53 F8.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.375, Repealed .
25-22.038 Prehearing Officer; Prehearing Statement; Prehearing
Conferences; and Prehearing Order.

Specific Authority 120.53, FS.

Law Implemented 120.53, FS.

History--Transferred from 25-2.68 and Amended 12—21-81,-formerly

25-22.38, Amended 9-3-95, Repealed .

25-22.0405 Notices of Publie Hearings.
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1% it el ] Bliahed- l 14 o
the—hearing—

44+ The Commission will mey require awmy public utility in a
sgeh proceedings to publish additional notices of hearing in
newspapers of general circulation in the area affected and to give
nctice to its customers by mail, if as—maybe—deemed—reasenabiy
necessary—by the Commission finds that it is necessary in order to

afford adequate notice to the customers of the utility.

Specific Authority 350.127(2), 366.05, 367.121(1) (f) FS.

Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57, 364.03, 364.035(1), 364.07,

364.14, 274.15, 364.16, 364.27, 366.04, 366.05, 367.081, 267.1l1l1
FS.

History--New 1-27-72, Formerly 25-2.981, Amended 12-21-81, 9-27-83_

25-22.0406 Notice and Fublic Information on General Rate Increase
Requests by Electric, Gas and Telephone Companies.

(1) - (2) No Change.
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(3) (a) Within 15 days after it has been notified by the
Commission that the Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs) have been
met, the utility shall place a copy of the MFRs at its official
headquarters and at its business office in each municipality in
which service hearings were held in the last general rate case of
the utility. Within 15 days after the time schedule has been mailed
to the utility, copies of the MFRs shall be placed in the utility
business office in each additional city in which service hearings
are to be held. Upon customer request a copy of the MFRs shall be
placed in a utility business office not located in a city where a
service hearing is to be held. The copies of the MFRs shall be
available for public inspection during the utility's regular
business hours.

(b) In addition to the locations listed above, if the
Commission determines that the locations listed above will not
provide adegqguate access, the Commission will may require that
copies of the MFRs be placed at other specified locations.

(4) (a) - (8) No Change.

Specific Authority 350.127(2), 366.05 FS.

Law Implemented 120.569, 120,57, 364.035(1), 364.01(4),
364.04(3) (4), 364.05(1)(2), 364.19, 366.03, 366,041(1), 366.05(1),
366.06(1) FS.

History--New 9-27-83, Formerly 25-22.406, Amended 5-27-93_,
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25-22.0407 Notice of and Public Information for General Rate
Increase Requests by Water and Wastewater Utilities.

(1) - (2) No Change.

(3) Within 30 days after the official date of filing
established by the Commission, the utility shall place a copy of
the petition and the MFRs at its official headquarters and at any
business offices it has in the service areas included in-the rate
request. Such copies shall be available for public inspection
during the utility's regular business hours. If the utility does
not have a business office in a service area included in its rate
request, the utility shall place a copy of the petition and the
MFRs at the main county library, the local community center or
other appropriate location which is within or most convenient to
the service area and which is willing to accept and provide public
access to the copies. If the Commission determines that these
locations will not provide adequate access, tFhe Commission will
may require that copies of the petition and MFRs be placed at other
specified locations.

(4) (a) - (10) No Change.

Specific Authority 350.127(2), 367.121(1) (f) FS.

Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57, 367.081(2)(a), 367.0814(1),
367.0817. 367.091, 367.121 (1)(a) FS.

History--New 5-27-93, Amended b
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25-22.041 Continuances.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.41, Repealed 5
25-22.042 Dismissal.

Specific Authority 120.53 FS.

Law Implemented 120.53 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.42, Bmended 7-11-96, Repealed

Subpart C Conduct of Formal Hearings
25-22.045 Subpoenas.

43> When the proceeding is before the Commission or member
thereof, subpoenas may be issued by the presiding officer or the
Division of Records and Reporting on subpoena forms supplied by the

Commission. When the proceeding is before an administrative law
Jdudge e—heasingefficer of the Division of Administrative Hearings,

subpcenas may be issued by the Administrative Law Judge Hearineg
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Specific Authcrity 350.127(2) FS.

Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57, 350.123 FS.

History--Formerly 25-2.100, Amended 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.45,

Amended .

25-22.046 Witnesses and Witness Fees.

Specific Authority 120.53, FS.
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Law Implemented 120.53,
History--New 12-21-81,
25-22.048 Evidence.
Specific Authority 120.
Law Implemented 120.53
History--New 12-21-81,
- 4 iatio
Specific Authority 120.
Law Implemented 120.53
History--New 12-21-81,

Subpart D Post-hearing

FS.

formerly 25-22.46, Repealed i

53 FS.

FS.

Formerly 25-22.48, Repealed .

53 FS.

FS.

Formerly 25-22.49, Repealed 2

Procedures

25-22.056 Post-hearing Filings.

Specific Authority 120.

Law Implemented 120.53,

53 FS.

120.57, 120.58 FS.

History--New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.56, Amended 3-23-93, Repealed

25-22.059 Final Orders.

Specific Authority 120.

Law Implemented 120.53

History--New 12-21-81,

53 FS.
FS.
Formerly 25-22.59, Repealed g

NAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULES: Noreen Davis
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NAME OF SUPERVISOR OR PERSONS WHO APPROVED THE PROPOSED RULES:

Florida Public Service Commission.
DATE PROPOSED RULES APPROVED: February 16, 1999

DATE NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT PUBLISHED IN FAW:

Volume 24, No. 50, December 11, 1998
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NOTICE OF PROPQSED RULEMAKING

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 980500-PU

RULE TITLE: RULE NO.:
EXCEPTIONS TO UNIFORM RULES OF PROCEDURE 25-40.001

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To comply with s. 120.54(5) (a)3., F.S., each
agency that adopts rules that provide exceptions to the uniform
rules must publish a separate chapter in the FAC that delineates

clearly the agency’s rules that provide exceptions to the uniform

rules.

SUMMARY: Provides list of rules that are an exception to the
uniform rules.

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATORY COST: Preparation of
a SERC was found to be unnecessary.

Any person who wishes to provide information regarding the
statement of estimated regulatory costs, or to provide a proposal
for a lower cost regulatory alternative must do so in writing
within 21 days of this notice.

SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: 120.54(5) (a)3., FS.

LAW IMPLEMENTED: 120.54(5) (a)3., FS.

WRITTEN COMMENTS OR SUGGESTIONS ON THE PROPOSED RULE MAY BE

SUBMITTED TO THE ?PSC, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING, WITHIN 21
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DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE FOR INCLUSION iN THE RECORD OF THE
PROCEEDING.

NO HEARING WILL BE HELD BECAUSE THIS RULE RELATECZ EXCLUSIVELY TO
THE COMMISSION'S ORGANIZATION, PROCEDURE, OR PRACTICE.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THESE PROFOSED RULES 1IS:
Director of Appeals, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540
Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862, (850) 413-6245.

THE FULL TEXT OF THESE PROPOSED RULES IS:

25-40.00 ion Uniform R P
following provisions of the Commission’s rules are exceptions to

UNIFORM RULE C ION R AN
EXCEPTION
CHAPTER 28-102 =2 2
AGENDA AND SCHEDULING OF nda Co
MEETINGS AND WORKSHOPS Participation.
28-102.001 25-22.001
[e] i eetin Noti f i Wor
Hearing, or Workshop.
28-102.002(2) 25-22.002
Agenda of Meetings, Hearings, enda of ti
and Workshops.
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CHAPTER 28-103 25-22.017

RULEMAKING Rulemaking Pro in
Ad ion.
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c 28-1
DE ION E NING

S T T

25-22.006

Confidential Information.

25-22.029

Point of Entr n o

Agency Action Proceedings.
25-22.0376

R nsiderati Non-Fin
Orders.

25-22.0406(7)-(8)

Notic ubli n

25-22.0407(8 1
N nd P ic
I rmati f n R

In a Requ
Wastewater Utilities.
25-22.058

) Argument
25-22.060

Moti R ide 3
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28-106.104 . 25-22.028
Filing. i]i N e Copies.
28-106.205 25-22.039
Intervention. Intervention.
28-106.208 25-22.029
Notice of Hearing. Point of Entry into PAA
Proceeding.
25-22.0405
Notices of Hearings.
28-106.212 25-22.045
Subpoenas. Subpoenas.
28-107 25-22.075 Transmission Line
£ it s ¥ )
- 80 W
a Permitti Pro d

Specific Authority 120.54(5) (a)3., FS.
Law Implemented 120.54(5) (a)3., FS.

History--New

NAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULES: Noreen Davis
NAME OF SUPERVISOR OR PERSONS WHO APPROVED THE FROPOSED RULES:
Florida Public Service Commission.

DATE PROPOSED RULES APPROVED: February 16, 1999
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DATE NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT PUBLISHED IN FAW:

Volume 24, No. 50, December 11, 1998
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